

No. 20-2605

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

BARBARA TULLY, KATHARINE BLACK, MARC BLACK, DAVID CARTER, REBECCA GAINES, ELIZABETH KMIECIAK, CHAQUITTA MCCLEARY, DAVID SLIVKA, DOMINIC TUMMINELLO, and INDIANA VOTE BY MAIL, INC., individually, and on behalf of those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PAUL OKESON, S. ANTHONY LONG, SUZANNAH WILSON OVERHOLT, and ZACHARY E. KLUTZ, in their official capacity as members of the Indiana Election Commission, and CONNIE LAWSON, in her official capacity as the Indiana Secretary of State,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
No. 1:20-cv-01271-JPH-DLP

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Gary A. Isaac
Michael A. Scodro
Jeffrey M. Strauss
Brett E. Legner
Jed W. Glickstein
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600
gisaac@mayerbrown.com
mscodro@mayerbrown.com
jstrauss@mayerbrown.com
blegner@mayerbrown.com
jglickstein@mayerbrown.com

William R. Groth, Of Counsel
MACEY SWANSON LLP
445 N. Pennsylvania St., Suite 401
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 637-2345, Ext. 132
WGroth@fdgtlaborlaw.com

Mark W. Sniderman
Counsel of Record
FINDLING PARK CONYERS
WOODY & SNIDERMAN, P.C.
151 N. Delaware Street, Ste. 1520
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 231-1100
msniderman@findlingpark.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Show A Twenty-Sixth Amendment Violation.	2
A. The Amendment’s Plain Text Controls.....	3
B. <i>McDonald</i> Is Inapposite.	6
C. Plaintiffs Have Shown An “Abridgment.”	8
D. The Court Should Reject Defendants’ Request To “Level- Down.”	13
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Show A Fourteenth Amendment Violation.	17
III. The Balance of Equities Favors Plaintiffs.	22
A. <i>Purcell</i> Does Not Apply.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Acted Diligently.	25
CONCLUSION	26

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted</i> , 907 F.3d 913 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	7, 18
<i>Barr v. Am. Assoc. of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	4, 6
<i>City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Props., Inc.</i> , 119 N.E.3d 70	16
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	26
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	14
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	11
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5246656 (7th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020).....	2, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 842 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , 624 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2010)	21, 22
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	10, 11, 17
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Cadigan</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5104251 (7th Cir. Aug. 20, 2020).....	24
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	10, 12, 21
<i>Mays v. LaRose</i> , 951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commr's of Chi.</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medlock v. Trustees of Ind. Univ.</i> , 738 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Morgan v. White</i> , 964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Price v. New York State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	16, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Common Cause R.I.</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2020 WL 4680151 (U.S. Aug. 13, 2020)	9, 23
<i>Republican National Comm. v. Democratic National Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020).....	24
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	4, 5
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	14, 15
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	10
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , — F.3d —, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7, 18
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	17
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	4
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e–2(a)(1).....	4
Indiana Code § 1-1-1-8	15
Indiana Code § 3-11-10-24(a)(5).....	3, 13, 16
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Constitution Amendment XXVI.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
117 Cong. Rec. 7533 (1971)	5, 8
Pamela S. Karlan, <i>Equal Protection, Due Process, and the Stereoscopic Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 33 McGeorge L. Rev. 473 (2002)	14
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 101 (2012)	6
